



\$~56

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 2324/2025 & CM APPL. 10985/2025**

MOHD GULSHERPetitioner

Through: Mr. Yusuf & Mr. Murshlin Ansari,
Adv.

versus

THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Harpreet Singh, SSC with Mr. Jai
Ahuja, Ms. Sanidhya Sharma & Ms.
Vanshika Kapoor, Adv.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

% **24.07.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Mr. Harpreet Singh, Id. Counsel for the Respondents submits that the matter was marked to a different Counsel and thereafter, it has been re-marked to him only yesterday. Further, he has received the calculations and seeks 10 days' time to file an affidavit.
3. Accordingly, let an affidavit be filed by the Customs department, as per the previous order, within 10 days.
4. The concerned Customs Official shall also remain present in Court on the next date of hearing.
5. List on 1st September 2025.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

SHAIL JAIN, J.

JULY 24, 2025

kk/ rks